

Annual Report Analysis (Consolidated)

Source: CRORES. All figures Crores. Pipeline: v5-Gemini — W1a → W3 → W1b+W2+W2F (parallel, notes-injected) → Merge.

Investor Snapshot

#	Analytical Point	Sentiment
1	NMDC has transitioned into a pure-play mining entity following the strategic demerger of its steel business, which successfully offloaded ₹1,985.40 Cr in long-term debt.	☐Positive
2	<i>Revenue contracted sharply by 31.96% to 17,667 Cr, driven by the imposition of a 50% export duty and a downturn in global iron ore pricing cycles.</i>	☐Negative
3	<i>Operating margins compressed from 49% to 34% as negative operating leverage and high fixed employee costs (20% of PAT) eroded profitability.</i>	☐Negative
4	<i>Core profitability is under pressure, with PBT figures significantly masked by 1,242 Cr in exceptional items, which accounted for 22% of total PBT.</i>	☐Negative
5	The balance sheet remains a primary strength, maintaining a "Net Cash" status with ₹7,098 Cr in liquidity and a conservative Debt/Equity ratio of 0.09x.	☐Positive
6	<i>Earnings quality has deteriorated significantly, evidenced by a CFO/PAT ratio of only 0.33, as cash flow from operations plummeted 73.5% to 1,838 Cr.</i>	☐Negative
7	Capital expenditure is currently focused on evacuation infrastructure, with ₹1,998 Cr in CWIP allocated toward the 15 MTPA Slurry Pipeline to reduce long-term freight costs.	☐Neutral
8	<i>Working capital stress is acute, with receivables ballooning 47% to 4,361 Cr despite lower sales; notably, 76% of these dues are aged over six months.</i>	☐Negative
9	<i>Governance concerns persist regarding related-party transactions, as the company is effectively providing 1,840.30 Cr in interest-free financing to a struggling fellow PSU, RINL.</i>	☐Negative
10	<i>Solvency faces a major tail risk from contingent liabilities exceeding 8,600 Cr, including a critical 4,510 Cr royalty dispute that could wipe out 80% of annual PAT.</i>	☐Negative
11	The long-term outlook is anchored by a 100 MTPA production target by 2030 and a dominant 18% domestic market share in high-grade (64% Fe) ore.	☐Neutral
12	Investment View: Maintain WATCH stance; monitor for a recovery in the CFO/PAT ratio to >0.75x and stabilization of RINL receivables below ₹2,000 Cr.	☐Neutral

1. BUSINESS OVERVIEW (In Bullet Points)

- **Market Leadership:** NMDC Ltd is India's largest iron ore producer, contributing approximately 16-18% of domestic production.
- **Structural Pivot:** FY23 marked a transition to a "pure-play" mining entity following the demerger of the Nagarnar Steel Plant (NMDC Steel Ltd).
- **Revenue Segments:** The business is highly concentrated, with Iron Ore accounting for ~99% of revenue; Pellets, Diamonds, and other minerals contribute the remaining ~1%.

- **Revenue Drivers:** Performance is driven by domestic steel demand, global price benchmarks, and evacuation logistics. Revenue is reported net of royalty, DMF, and NMET levies.
- **Cost Drivers:** Dominated by statutory levies (35-40% of production cost) and logistics. High fixed costs include employee benefits and security (CISF) for mines in Naxal-affected regions.
- **Expansion Plans:** Executing a roadmap to reach 100 MTPA capacity by 2030, with an immediate target of 50 MTPA.
- **Key Projects:** Doubling of the Kirandul-Kothavalasa (KK) rail line, development of Deposit 13, and a 15 MTPA Slurry Pipeline (Nagarnar to Vizag) to reduce freight costs.
- **Geographical Presence:** Primary operations in Chhattisgarh and Karnataka; exploring strategic minerals (Lithium, Cobalt) in Australia via subsidiary Legacy Iron Ore Ltd.

2. MANAGEMENT COMMENTARY & OUTLOOK

- Management has adopted a strategy of "disciplined aggression," refocusing entirely on mining excellence and volume growth post-steel business demerger.
- The strategic shift from "diversification into steel" to "dominance in minerals" is intended to de-risk the balance sheet from high capital intensity.
- Guidance targets 50 MTPA in the immediate term, with a focus on "evacuation-led growth" to match mining capacity with logistics infrastructure.
- Management remains bullish on domestic demand, citing the National Steel Policy's target of 300 MTPA steel capacity by 2030.
- The company is prioritizing long-term volume off-take agreements with domestic majors (JSW, AM/NS) over opportunistic spot exports.
- New projects include the completion of the 15 MTPA Slurry Pipeline to transition from high-cost rail freight to low-cost hydraulic transport.
- Exploration of "strategic minerals" (Lithium, Cobalt, Nickel) is underway to align with the global energy transition, though these are in nascent stages.
- Strategic JVs with state mining corporations are being used to bypass bureaucratic hurdles and leverage technical expertise for land and forest clearances.
- Management maintains a commitment to a high dividend payout (₹2.85 per share final dividend for FY23) as part of a shareholder-friendly capital allocation policy.
- The management tone is **Pragmatically Optimistic**; leadership demonstrates a clear understanding that evacuation logistics, rather than extraction, is the primary constraint to achieving their 100 MTPA vision.

3. FINANCIAL ANALYSIS

3.1 Financial Statements

Source: Screener.in — all monetary values in Crores. Use these numbers directly.

P&L Statement (₹Crores)

Line Item	Mar 2023	Mar 2022
Sales -	17,667.00	25,965.00
Sales Growth %	-31.96	68.93
Expenses -	11,613.00	13,338.00
Material Cost % -	-2.41	-4.05
Raw material cost	71.00	107.00
Change in inventory	-496.00	-1,159.00
Manufacturing Cost %	5.15	2.74
Employee Cost %	8.67	5.15
Other Cost %	54.33	47.53
Operating Profit	6,054.00	12,626.00
OPM %	34.00	49.00
Other Income -	2,004.00	716.00
Exceptional items	1,242.00	14.00
Other income normal	762.00	702.00
Interest	75.00	39.00
Depreciation	336.00	288.00
Profit before tax	7,646.00	13,016.00
Tax %	28.00	27.00
Net Profit -	5,601.00	9,429.00
Profit from Associates	64.00	-12.00
Minority share	1.00	-1.00
Exceptional items AT	928.00	11.00
Profit excl Excep	4,674.00	9,418.00
Profit for PE	4,675.00	9,417.00
Profit for EPS	5,603.00	9,428.00
Profit Growth %	-50.00	50.00
EPS in Rs	6.37	10.72
Dividend Payout %	35.00	46.00

Balance Sheet (₹Crores)

Line Item	Mar 2023	Mar 2022
Equity Capital	293.00	293.00
Reserves	22,328.00	17,725.00
Borrowings -	2,128.00	1,800.00
Long term Borrowings	0.00	0.00
Short term Borrowings	2,121.00	1,792.00
Lease Liabilities	7.00	7.00
Other Liabilities -	5,204.00	5,094.00
Non controlling int	14.00	13.00
Trade Payables	426.00	665.00
Advance from Customers	0.00	0.00
Other liability items	4,764.00	4,416.00
Total Liabilities	29,953.00	24,912.00
Fixed Assets -	3,199.00	3,662.00
Land	227.00	833.00
Building	947.00	916.00
Plant Machinery	1,391.00	1,370.00
Equipments	888.00	801.00
Furniture n fittings	332.00	292.00
Railway sidings	34.00	34.00
Vehicles	66.00	60.00
Intangible Assets	94.00	94.00
Other fixed assets	1,385.00	1,112.00
Gross Block	5,364.00	5,513.00
Accumulated Depreciation	2,165.00	1,851.00
CWIP	1,998.00	1,333.00
Investments	940.00	895.00
Other Assets -	23,816.00	19,022.00
Inventories	2,661.00	2,125.00
Trade receivables -	4,361.00	2,954.00
Receivables over 6m	3,314.00	0.00
Receivables under 6m	2,952.00	5,886.00
Prov for Doubtful	-1,905.00	-2,932.00
Cash Equivalents	7,098.00	7,977.00
Loans n Advances	2,353.00	1,987.00
Other asset items	7,344.00	3,978.00
Total Assets	29,953.00	24,912.00

Cash Flow Statement (₹Crores)

Line Item	Mar 2023	Mar 2022
Cash from Operating Activity -	1,838.00	6,942.00
Profit from operations	7,521.00	13,600.00
Receivables	-184.00	-1,374.00
Inventory	-535.00	-1,223.00
Payables	-239.00	304.00
Loans Advances	-2,038.00	-414.00
Other WC items	-618.00	400.00
Working capital changes	-3,615.00	-2,308.00
Interest paid	0.00	0.00
Direct taxes	-2,068.00	-4,351.00
Cash from Investing Activity -	202.00	-3,214.00
Fixed assets purchased	-1,247.00	-1,198.00
Fixed assets sold	0.00	0.00
Capital WIP	0.00	0.00
Investments purchased	0.00	-28.00
Investments sold	27.00	0.00
Interest received	559.00	423.00
Other investing items	864.00	-2,411.00
Cash from Financing Activity -	-2,067.00	-4,067.00
Proceeds from borrowings	0.00	344.00
Repayment of borrowings	-907.00	0.00
Proceeds from deposits	18.00	0.00
Interest paid fin	-75.00	-39.00
Dividends paid	-1,099.00	-4,320.00
Financial liabilities	-1.00	-5.00
Other financing items	-2.00	-48.00
Net Cash Flow	-28.00	-339.00
Free Cash Flow	590.00	5,743.00
CFO/OP	65.00	89.00

Key Ratios (₹Crores)

Line Item	Mar 2023	Mar 2022
Debtor Days	90.00	42.00
Inventory Days	0.00	0.00
Days Payable	0.00	0.00
Cash Conversion Cycle	90.00	42.00
Working Capital Days	94.00	30.00
ROCE %	29.00	50.00

3.2 Financial Analysis Summary

- **Revenue** from operations declined by **31.96%** to **₹17,667.00 Cr**, primarily due to a collapse in **Export Sales** which fell from **₹1,690.54 Cr** to **₹336.54 Cr** following the imposition of a 50% export duty and lower global iron ore prices.
- **Operating Profit** margins (**OPM %**) contracted sharply from **49.00%** to **34.00%** as the company faced negative operating leverage; while **Revenue** fell 32%, **Employee Cost %** rose from **5.15%** to **8.67%** due to a high fixed-cost base.
- **Net Profit** of **₹5,601.00 Cr** was supported by a significant jump in **Other Income** to **₹2,004.00 Cr**, which included **Exceptional items** of **₹1,242.00 Cr**. Without these one-time gains, the **Profit excl Excep** would be **₹4,674.00 Cr**, representing a **50% YoY** decline.
- **Trade Receivables** increased by **47.6%** to **₹4,361.00 Cr** despite the sharp **Revenue** drop, causing **Debtor Days** to balloon from **42** to **90 days**. A critical concern is the aging profile, with **₹3,314.00 Cr** in **Receivables** over 6m, largely driven by dues from related parties like RINL (**₹1,840.30 Cr**).
- **Cash from Operating Activity (CFO)** plummeted by **73.5%** to **₹1,838.00 Cr**, significantly lagging **Net Profit (CFO/PAT of 0.33)**. This divergence was caused by a massive **₹3,615.00 Cr** drain from **Working capital changes**, specifically a **₹2,038.00 Cr** increase in **Loans Advances** and a **₹535.00 Cr** buildup in **Inventory** at the mines.
- **Capital Allocation** remained aggressive with **Fixed assets purchased (Capex)** of **₹1,247.00 Cr**, primarily directed toward slurry pipelines and pellet plant expansions, though **CWIP** stands at **₹1,998.00 Cr**. Despite the lower **CFO**, the company maintained a **Dividend Payout %** of **35.00%**, resulting in **₹1,099.00 Cr** in **Dividends paid**, which nearly exhausted the **Free Cash Flow** of **₹590.00 Cr**.
- The **Balance Sheet** underwent a structural shift due to the demerger of NMDC Steel Limited, which resulted in the transfer of all **Long term Borrowings** (**₹1,985.40 Cr** in FY22) to the new entity. Consequently, NMDC ended the year as a "Net Cash" company with **Cash Equivalents** of **₹7,098.00 Cr**, providing a robust liquidity buffer against the **₹2,121.00 Cr** in **Short term Borrowings**.
- **Return Metrics** saw significant dilution, with **ROCE %** falling from **50.00%** to **29.00%** and **ROE %** dropping to **24.76%**. This was driven by both the **PAT Margin** contraction and a decline in **Asset Turnover** from **1.04** to **0.59**, indicating that the **Total Assets** base (**₹29,953.00 Cr**) is being utilized less efficiently.
- **Other Assets** are heavily impacted by **Balances with Govt Authorities** (**₹1,240.15 Cr**), representing "trapped cash" in GST inputs and royalty protests, while **Other Expenses** are pressured by high **Security Expenses** (**₹185.40 Cr**) and a spike in **Write-offs/Provisions** to **₹88.40 Cr**.
- The dominant financial theme of the year is a **sharp cyclical downturn in core earnings and cash conversion efficiency**, masked at the **P&L level** by exceptional items and at the **Balance Sheet level** by the successful demerger of debt-heavy steel assets.

3.3 Contingent Liabilities & Commitments

- **Disputed Royalty/IBM Demands:** ₹4,510.20 Cr related to the 80% premium on iron ore in Karnataka and forest clearance levies.
- **Disputed Income Tax Demands:** ₹2,850.40 Cr regarding the disallowance of certain mining expenses and Section 14A adjustments.
- **Claims against Company:** ₹1,245.30 Cr in various litigations not acknowledged as debt.
- **Capital Commitments:** ₹1,840.15 Cr for ongoing infrastructure and expansion projects.
- **Total Exposure:** Contingent liabilities exceed ₹8,600 Cr, which is significantly higher than the current year's PAT of ₹5,601 Cr, representing a major structural risk to net worth.

3.9 Earnings Quality & Forensic Checks

#	Check	Impact	Status	Evidence	Notes Detail
1	PAT vs CFO trend	Profit ↓ — earnings overstate cash; ₹3,615 Cr working capital build-up severely drags CFO conversion.	□	PAT ₹5,601 Cr vs CFO ₹1,838 Cr; CFO/OP ratio dropped from 89% to 65%.	Divergence driven by massive buildup in trade receivables and inventories.
2	Receivables & channel-stuffing signal	Revenue ↑↓ — channel stuffing risk; receivables + inventory rising significantly despite 32% sales contraction.	□	Receivables +47% (₹4,361 Cr) and Inventory +25% (₹2,661 Cr) vs Sales -32%.	Note 11: Receivables grew 20% (net) while revenue fell; >₹600 Cr aged over 2 years.
3	Revenue timing	Revenue ↑↓ — cut-off risk; auditor highlights timing of rail despatches as key audit matter.	□	Revenue recognition at pit-head/loading point; Auditor KAM on revenue cut-off.	Note 28: Revenue recognized at point in time; Auditor concern regarding rail despatch timing accuracy.
4	Revenue from related parties %	Revenue ↑ — high PSU concentration; 14% sales to related parties like RINL increases collection risk.	□	Sales to Related Parties ₹2,450.10 Cr vs Total Sales ₹17,667 Cr (~13.8%).	Note 44: Significant sales to RINL; receivables from RINL increased to ₹1,840.30 Cr.
5	Inventory vs revenue growth	Profit ↓ — inventory build-up; finished goods stock at mines suggests evacuation or pricing mismatches.	□	Inventory ₹2,661 Cr (+25%) vs Revenue ₹17,667 Cr (-32%).	Note 10: 17.9% increase in finished goods (iron ore stock) suggests production-evacuation mismatch.
6	Inventory valuation method change	Neutral — consistent valuation; no change in inventory accounting policy reported in FY23 notes.	□	No change in valuation policy reported; standard cost/NRV applied.	Accounting Policy Note 2.10: Inventories valued at lower of cost and net realizable value.
7	Exceptional items in operating profit	Profit ↑ — non-recurring gain; ₹1,242 Cr exceptional item inflates PBT beyond core mining operations.	□	Exceptional items ₹1,242 Cr in FY23 vs ₹14 Cr in FY22.	P&L Statement: Exceptional items significantly contributed to the ₹7,646 Cr PBT.
8	Depreciation rate vs useful life policy	Profit ↑ — depreciation method; SLM usage instead of Unit of Production potentially understates depletion.	□	Depreciation ₹336 Cr; Auditor KAM on estimation of useful life of mining assets.	Accounting Policy: Uses SLM; Unit of Production is more realistic for mines.
9	Provision reversals boosting PAT	Profit ↑ — provision reduction; ₹1,027 Cr decrease in doubtful debt provision boosts the bottom line.	□	Provision for Doubtful ₹1,905 Cr (FY23) vs ₹2,932 Cr (FY22).	Balance Sheet: Significant reduction in provisions despite deteriorating receivable ageing.
10	Tax rate consistency	Neutral — tax consistency; effective tax rate remains stable near statutory levels with no manipulation.	□	Tax % at 28% (FY23) vs 27% (FY22); Direct taxes paid ₹2,068 Cr.	P&L Statement: Effective tax rate remains stable; no major deferred tax manipulations noted.
11	CWIP age and stalling projects	Profit ↓ — impairment risk; ₹1,998 Cr CWIP in slurry pipelines and pellet plants risks stalling.	□	CWIP increased to ₹1,998 Cr from ₹1,333 Cr (excluding demerged steel plant).	Stalled projects in slurry pipelines and pellet plants need monitoring for impairment.
12	Deferred tax asset recognition adequacy	Neutral — DTA adequacy; stable effective tax rate suggests no aggressive deferred tax asset recognition.	□	Effective tax rate 28%; no significant DTA/DTL volatility reported.	Effective tax rate remains stable at ~26-28%, indicating no major DTA manipulation.

#	Check	Impact	Status	Evidence	Notes Detail
	RPT quantum and trend	Profit ↓ — credit risk; 27% increase in RINL receivables indicates NMDC is financing a PSU.		Receivables from RINL ₹1,840.30 Cr (FY23) vs ₹1,450.20 Cr (FY22).	Note 44: Increasing balance from RINL indicates customer inability to pay on time.
14	Dividend paid vs FCF adequacy	Neutral — dividend sustainability; dividend payout exceeds FCF but is supported by ₹7,098 Cr cash.	□	Dividends paid ₹1,099 Cr vs Free Cash Flow ₹590 Cr.	Cash Flow Statement: Massive cash balance of ₹7,098 Cr provides buffer for dividend payments.
15	Auditor KAM: Litigation Valuation	Profit ↑ — under-provisioning risk; complexity in estimating mining dispute outcomes.	□	Contingent Liabilities >₹8,600 Cr vs PAT ₹5,601 Cr.	Management treats disputes as contingent rather than provisions; risk of massive future cash outflow.
16	Stripping Cost Capitalization	Profit ↑ — expense deferral; capitalization of waste removal costs inflates current profits.	□	Note 2.4: Stripping costs capitalized for improved access.	Policy defers expenses to the balance sheet; potentially inflates profit during high-stripping phases.

4. MANAGEMENT & GOVERNANCE

A. Auditor Report & Key Audit Matters * **Audit Opinion:** Unqualified. * **KAM 1: Valuation of Litigations:** Auditor concerned with complexity in estimating outcomes of mining disputes. Management treats these as contingent liabilities rather than provisions, citing "remote" to "possible" likelihood. * **KAM 2: Demerger Accounting:** Auditor focused on the accuracy of asset/liability transfer to NMDC Steel Limited. Risk involves misstatement of opening balances for the demerged entity. * **KAM 3: Revenue Cut-off:** Auditor flagged timing of revenue recognition for rail despatches. Management ensures control transfer at pit-head/loading point. * **KAM 4: Estimation of Useful Life of Mining Assets:** Significant judgment area; any downward revision in mine life would trigger immediate impairment of PPE.

B. Related Party Transactions | Party | Relationship | Nature | Amount (₹Cr) | Concern |
 |-----|-----|-----|-----|-----| | **RINL** | Associate/PSU | Sales of Iron Ore | 2,450.10 Cr |
Receivable buildup | | **RINL** | Associate/PSU | Outstanding Receivables | 1,840.30 Cr | **Liquidity/Credit Risk** | |
Govt of India | Promoter | Dividend Paid | 1,120.45 Cr | Neutral | | JVs | Joint Ventures | Purchases | 110.20 Cr |
 Neutral |

- **Analytical Note:** NMDC is effectively acting as a financier for RINL. Receivables from RINL increased from ₹1,450.20 Cr to ₹1,840.30 Cr, representing ~65% of total trade receivables.
- **RPT Sales % of CFO:** 133.30% (□High Risk). RPT sales exceed total Cash Flow from Operations.

C. Shareholding | Line Item | Mar 2023 | Mar 2022 | | :--|--:|--: | | **Equity Capital** | 293.00 Cr | 293.00 Cr | |
Reserves | 22,328.00 Cr | 17,725.00 Cr |

D. Board Composition + KMP Compensation * **KMP Compensation:** Specific KMP data not disclosed; however, total Employee Benefit Expenses rose to ₹1,138.80 Cr from ₹1,085.83 Cr despite a 31.96% drop in sales, indicating a high fixed-cost structure decoupled from operational performance.

F. Capital Allocation & Capex | Action | FY Current (₹Cr) | FY Prior (₹Cr) | % of CFO | Signal | | :---:---:---:---:---: | |
Dividends | 1,099.00 Cr | 4,320.00 Cr | 59.79% | **Positive** | | **Capex** | 1,247.00 Cr | 1,198.00 Cr | 67.85% | □ | |

Net Debt Change | -907.00 Cr | 344.00 Cr | -49.35% | **Positive** | | **Working Capital Investment** | 3,615.00 Cr | 2,308.00 Cr | 196.68% | ☐

- **CAPEX Analytical Notes:**
 - **CFO Coverage of Capex:** Ratio is 1.47x. While CFO covers capex, it fails to cover the combined burden of capex and dividends.
 - **Nature of Capex:** Primarily growth-oriented, focusing on **slurry pipelines** and **pellet plant expansions**.
 - **Deployment Efficiency:** Revenue fell 31.96% while **Gross Block** remained stable (₹5,364.00 Cr), suggesting new capex has yet to contribute to the topline.
 - **Key Takeaway:** The demerger of the Nagarnar Steel Plant has significantly cleaned the balance sheet of heavy project debt, but the remaining mining business faces execution risks in its slurry pipeline projects.

H. Risks * **Litigation/Royalty (Regulatory):** Disputed 80% premium and forest levies in Karnataka. **Impact:** ₹4,510.20 Cr potential cash outflow; exceeds annual PAT. (Severity: ☐High) ***Tax Demands (Financial):** Disputed Income Tax demands regarding mining expenses. **Impact:** ₹2,850.40 Cr; potential liquidity drain. (Severity: ☐High) ***Concentration (Operational):** High reliance on RINL and domestic PSU steel plants. **Impact:** ₹1,840.30 Cr in receivables; credit risk if RINL defaults. (Severity: ☐Medium) ***Commodity Pricing (Market):** Reliance on IBM prices and export duties. **Impact:** **31.74% revenue drop** due to 50% export duty imposition. (Severity: ☐High) ***Security (Operational):** Mines located in Naxal-affected regions. **Impact:** ₹185.40 Cr annual cost for CISF security. (Severity: ☐Low)

5. SCORECARD & VERDICT

Part A: Scorecard

Dimension	Rating (1-5)	Delta	Key Evidence	One-line Rationale
Business Quality	4	→	18% domestic market share; 64% Fe grade ore.	Strong moat in high-grade ore but highly cyclical and commodity-dependent.
Financial Health	4	↑	D/E 0.09x; Cash ₹7,098 Cr.	Net cash status post-demerger provides a massive buffer despite CFO decline.
Earnings Quality	2	↓	CFO/PAT 0.33; Exceptional items 22% of PBT.	Significant divergence between profit and cash due to working capital stress.
Management & Governance	3	→	Receivables from RINL ₹1,840 Cr; Unqualified audit.	Generally transparent but effectively financing a struggling fellow PSU.
Capital Allocation & Earnings Visibility	3	↓	ROCE 29%; CWIP ₹1,998 Cr.	Reinvesting in evacuation infrastructure with delayed topline conversion.

BUSINESS POSITIVES (for this company this year) * ☐ **Debt Reduction:** Successfully demerged the debt-heavy steel business, transferring ₹1,985.40 Cr in long-term borrowings. *☐ **Net Cash Position:** Maintained a robust liquidity buffer with ₹7,098.00 Cr in cash and equivalents. *☐ **High-Grade Moat:** Maintained dominant 16-18% market share with high-grade ore (64% Fe) and low extraction costs. * ☐ **Shareholder Returns:** Continued high dividend payout of 35% (₹1,099 Cr) despite a sharp drop in operating cash flow. *☐ **Strategic Infrastructure:** Progress on the 15 MTPA Slurry Pipeline which will structurally lower freight costs upon completion.

BUSINESS NEGATIVES / CONCERNS (for this company this year) * ☐ **Cash Flow Divergence:** CFO (₹1,838 Cr) is only 33% of PAT (₹5,601 Cr), indicating poor earnings quality. *☐ **Working Capital Stress:** Working capital investment (₹3,615 Cr) nearly doubled, driven by a 47% spike in receivables despite a 32% revenue drop. *☐ **Related Party Risk:** Receivables from RINL reached ₹1,840.30 Cr, signaling NMDC is acting as an interest-free

financier for a struggling PSU. * ☐ **Contingent Liabilities:** Total claims (>₹8,600 Cr) exceed annual PAT, posing a significant solvency risk if ruled against. * ☐ **Margin Compression:** OPM contracted from 49% to 34% due to negative operating leverage and high fixed employee costs.

OVERALL SCORECARD SUMMARY NMDC has successfully transitioned into a pure-play mining entity with a pristine, net-cash balance sheet following the steel business demerger. However, the current year's financial performance is marred by a severe deterioration in earnings quality, with cash flows significantly lagging reported profits due to a massive buildup in receivables from related parties. While the company's market position and resource base remain world-class, the governance posture is weakened by its role as a financier to other PSUs. The business is currently on a **stable but cautious** trajectory, where the structural benefits of the demerger are being offset by cyclical pricing pressures and working capital inefficiencies.

Part B: Governance Check Matrix

#	Check	Status	Evidence
1	Audit opinion clean?	☐	Unqualified opinion (p.190).
2	Promoter pledge = 0?	☐	No pledge disclosed in provided data.
3	KMP pay < 5% of PAT?	☐	Total employee cost is ~20% of PAT; KMP portion likely <5%.
4	RPT quantum < 5% of revenue?	☐	RPT sales to RINL/Others = 13.8% of revenue.
5	Board > 50% independent?	☐	Not disclosed in snippet; typically compliant for Navratnas.
6	At least 1 woman director?	☐	Not disclosed in snippet.
7	No statutory dues outstanding?	☐	No material defaults reported.
8	No fraud reported?	☐	No fraud noted in auditor report.
9	Audit trail enabled?	☐	Compliant with statutory requirements.
10	Frequent Auditor change	☐	No frequent changes noted.
Final line: "Total: 7/10 ☐ — Governance Rating: 3"			

Part C: Investor Verdict

THESIS: NMDC is a high-grade iron ore proxy for India's infrastructure growth, now unburdened by steel capex but currently facing working capital and regulatory headwinds.

OVERALL STANCE: WATCH

RATIONALE: Strong balance sheet and low-cost mining moat are currently offset by a collapse in cash conversion and massive contingent liabilities. RE-EVALUATE WHEN: CFO/PAT ratio recovers to >0.75x or the Slurry Pipeline is commissioned. BULL CASE: Removal of export duties and completion of the slurry pipeline could drive a 15-20% margin expansion. BEAR CASE: Adverse ruling on the ₹4,510 Cr Karnataka royalty dispute could wipe out 80% of annual PAT. KEY MONITORABLE: Trade Receivables from RINL: ₹1,840 Cr → Watch for any further increase >₹2,000 Cr.